

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/23/2021 12:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99333-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ABUBACARR WAGGEH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, and
MIKE OBENLAND, MCC SUPERINTENDENT, and DANIEL W.
WHITE, SUPERINTENDENT OF SPECIAL OFFENDER
UNIT/INTENSIVE MANAGEMENT UNIT,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANDREW BIGGS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #11746
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3804
OID #91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Waggeh’s Poor Judgment and Performance History as a
 Corrections Officer Culminated in His Termination3

 B. Procedural History8

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED9

 A. This Appeal Raises Limited Issues under Controlling
 Precedent Related to the Department’s Decision to
 Terminate Waggeh’s Employment9

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Does Not Conflict with
 Controlling Pretext Authority Requiring a Plaintiff to
 Demonstrate Discrimination Was a “Substantial Factor”
 in an Adverse Employment Action.....10

 C. To Demonstrate Pretext in His Claim of Retaliation,
 Waggeh Needed to Show More Than Mere Temporal
 Proximity to Survive Summary Judgment.....17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 186 Wn.2d 250, 375 P.3d 1076 (2016).....	15
<i>Boyd v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 1, 349 P.3d 864 (2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>City of Vancouver v. State Pub. Emp. Rels. Comm'n</i> , 180 Wn. App. 333, 325 P.3d 213 (2014).....	16
<i>Cornwell v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 403, 430 P.3d 229 (2018).....	10, 18
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	15
<i>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005).....	11
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	11, 12, 14
<i>LaRose v. King Cnty.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 90, 437 P.3d (2019).....	15
<i>Mackey v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 557, 459 P.3d 371, <i>review denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1031, 468 P.3d 616 (2020)	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod. Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000).....	12
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	11, 12

<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411, 131 S. Ct. 1186, 179 L. Ed. 2d 144 (2011).....	16
<i>Waggeh v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 79876-6-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2020) (unpublished)	passim
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396, 408 (1997).....	11

Statutes

RCW 50.32.097	13
---------------------	----

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2, 10
RAP 9.12.....	17
